
MINUTES OF THE HEARING AND MEETING OF THE  
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

OF THE TOWN OF OKOTOKS 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 8, 2016 

IN THE OKOTOKS MUNICIPAL CENTRE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS  Jasse Chan, Chair 
 Councillor Carrie Fischer 
 Councillor Matt Rockley 
 Corey Brandt 
 Andrew Cutforth 
 Fred Keen 
 Gerry Melenka 
 
ABSENT Kelly Rogers 
 
STAFF PRESENT  Wendy Cardiff, Development Officer 
 Mandy Wong, Development Officer 
 Karen Humby, Recording Secretary 
 
SDAB SOLICITOR Chris Davis, Christopher Davis Law 
 
 
A AGENDA 
 
A.1. Call to Order 
 
Chair Chan called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m. 
 
A.2. Adoption 
 
MOTION: By G. Melenka that the agenda be adopted as presented. 

Carried Unanimously 
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B APPEAL 
 
B.1. Development Appeal Number 2016-02 (DPA 125-16) 

Applicant/Owner: Sahota S B Investments Inc. 
Address/Legal: 103 McRae Street / Lot 30, Block 5, Plan 141 1351 
Proposal: 32 Unit Attached Housing Development and Associated 

Freestanding Signage 
 
Against the Decision of the Okotoks Municipal Planning Commission to approve 
DPA 125-16 for a 32 Unit Attached Housing Development and Associated 
Freestanding Signage with variances. 
 
Appellant: Gordon White on behalf of residents of the community 

 
Councillor Fischer stated that she received a text message regarding this evening’s 
hearing.  Councillor Fischer stated that she had not read the text message, that she 
notified the SDAB Solicitor and the Recording Secretary regarding receipt of the text 
message, and that she maintains an open mind with respect to the issue. 
 
The Board Members introduced themselves. 
 
W. Cardiff, Development Officer, and M. Wong, Development Officer, acting on behalf 
of Administration, introduced themselves. 
 
Chris Davis, Solicitor for the SDAB, introduced himself. 
 
K. Humby, Recording Secretary, read the appeal.   
 
This appeal is regarding the decision of the Municipal Planning Commission to approve 
Development Permit Application 125-16 for a 32 Unit Attached Housing Development 
and Associated Freestanding Signage with the following variances at 103 McRae Street 
(Lot 30, Block 5, Plan 141 1351): 
 
1. Section 9.1.3(b) [Projections Over Setbacks] to allow the development with a 

cumulative deck projection of 25.45m² per building into the rear yard where the 
maximum is 12m², a variance of 13.45m²; 

2. Section 9.1.3(b) [Projections Over Setbacks] to allow the development with a 
cumulative cantilever projection of 9.72m² per building into the rear yard where 
the maximum is 2.5m², a variance of 7.22m² per building; 

3. Section 9.3.8(c) [Tandem Parking] to permit tandem parking in attached houses 
where the overall parking provision is less than 2.5 spaces per dwelling unit; 

4. Section 10.6.6(a) [Freestanding Signs] to permit a freestanding monument sign 
in the R-MD District; 

5. Section 17.4.1(b) [Area of Site] to permit the development with a site area of 
110.4m² per dwelling unit where the minimum required is 279m², a variance of 
168.6m² or 60% per dwelling unit; and  
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6. Section 17.5.1(a) [Building Height] to permit the development with three storeys 
where the maximum is two storeys. 

 
Gordon White on behalf of residents of the community has submitted an appeal on this 
matter. 
 
We are writing on behalf of a group of Okotoks residents appealing development permit 
(DPA 125-16) for a 32 unit residential development located at 103 McRae Street.  Our 
primary reason for the appeal is the number and extent of variances that were granted 
by the Town of Okotoks in approving the development permit.  By granting these 
variances, the town has approved a development that differs substantively from the 
building type, scale and character of development allowed under the R-MD zoning.  
Zoning provides certainty to neighbouring residents regarding the type of development 
that will be permitted in their community and residents expect that the rules of the 
zoning be adhered to.  If a developer is proposing a development that varies as 
extensively from the current zoning as the proposed development does, a re-zoning 
application should be submitted.  The re-zoning application would then go through the 
proper channels of community consultation, a public hearing and decision by Council. 
 
Below you will find a summary of each of the variances granted and how each of them 
will negatively impact the use and enjoyment of our property. 
 
 Section 17.4.1 (area of site).  The land use by-law states that a site area of 279 

square metres is required for each dwelling unit.  Based on the size of the site, a 
total of 12 units is allowed on the site.  With 32 units, the development will have 
20 (almost three times) more units than permitted in the zoning.  This increase 
represents an amount of intensity on the site that does not conform to the zoning 
and we believe that if a developer is proposing a development that will vary so 
greatly than what the community is expecting to built based on the approved 
zoning a rezoning application should be made. 

 Section 17.5.1(a) (building height).  The R-MD zoning allows two storeys of 
building on the site where the development will have three.  Again, we believe 
this represents that a major divergence from the permitted zoning and that such 
a change should be requested through a rezoning application.  The increase in 
storeys of height will result in a development that is not in alignment with the 
character that is expected by member of the community. 

 Section 9.3.8(c) (tandem parking).  The land use by-law states that tandem 
parking be allowed in attached houses where the overall parking provision is 
greater than 2.5 stalls per unit.  By granting a relaxation to this rule, there will be 
an insufficient number of parking stalls available for residents of the 
development.  This will lead to an increase of number of these residents parking 
on neighbouring streets, which are already very congested with parking.  We 
believe that the number of required parking stalls should be met on site. 

 Section 9.1.3(b) (projection over setback).  Two separate major variances have 
been granted in relation to projections over setbacks.  The cumulative deck 
projection variance represents a variance of over 2 times than the allowed 
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projection and the cumulative cantilever projection represents a variance of over 
3 times than the allowed projection.  The extent of variances result in a 
development substantially different that is expected under the R-MD zoning.   

 Although we understand that the town has a certain level of discretion in granting 
variances, the extent of the variances granted in approving this development is 
unacceptable.  We do not believe the town has the authority to approve a 
development with close to 3 times the number of units allowed and a full extra 
storey on a building that is allowed to only have two storeys.  In this regard, we 
are requesting that the approval of the development permit be refused. 

 
Notification of this hearing was provided to: 
 
 the Appellant; 
 the Applicant (and property owner); 
 the Okotoks Municipal Planning Commission Members; 
 the Development Services Director; 
 the Planning Manager; 
 the Development Planner; 
 the Development Officer; 
 Chris Davis of Christopher Davis Law, SDAB Solicitor; 
 the Okotoks Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Members; and 
 all adjacent landowners as required under the Municipal Government Act. 
 
The Appellant, Gordon White, introduced himself. 
 
Chair Chan asked the Appellant if he objected to any of the present Board Members 
hearing this appeal.  The Appellant replied that he did not. 
 
Chair Chan asked if individuals in the audience who may be affected by this appeal had 
any objections to any of the present Board Members hearing this appeal.  No response 
was received. 
 
Chair Chan outlined the hearing process and confirmed that all present had no 
concerns with the process as outlined. 
 
W. Cardiff, Development Officer, orally presented information from Administration’s 
written submission dated June 8, 2016. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of Administration for 
clarification. 
 
 In response to a question regarding the requirement for visitor parking, W. Cardiff, 

Development Officer, responded that the Land Use Bylaw does not contain 
requirements for visiting parking on any sites. 
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 In response to a question regarding the proposed number of bedrooms within the 
individual units, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that each unit will 
have two bedrooms and each bedroom will have its own ensuite bathroom. 

 In response to a question regarding the history of the 2008 development approval, 
W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that the project was approved; the 
decision was appealed; and the appeal was denied and the decision upheld.  The 
development was delayed in meeting the prior to release conditions.  The 
Development Officer stated that approvals are valid for one year, and that 
construction must commence within one year with completion of construction 
within two years.  Because of the delay, the approval expired, and a new 
application had to be made.   

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had any further questions of 
Administration.  No response was received. 
 
The Appellant, Gordon White, read his May 10, 2016 letter that formed part of the 
Development or Subdivision Appeal Form application, and stated: 
 
 The previous approvals were not developed within the proper time frame, so as far 

as he is concerned they are void, and only the current application should be 
considered;  

 The Town should consider the wording of the “Historic Past and Sustainable 
Future” slogan located outside of the Municipal Centre in conjunction with this 
application; and  

 Thanked the Board for listening. 
 
The Appellant submitted pictures of the parking in the area of the proposed development 
taken on June 6, 2016.  
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the Appellant for 
clarification. 
 
 In response to questions regarding the Appellant’s understanding of the proposed 

development, the Appellant responded: 
 That his understanding is that the area calculations for the proposed 

development are to be based horizontally as opposed to vertically; and 
 That his understanding is that the proposed development is not exceeding 

the maximum height, but that it is exceeding the maximum number of 
storeys.  The Appellant stated that the guidelines indicate the proposed 
development should be two storeys with a maximum height of 10m. 

 In response to questions regarding if the Appellant lived in the area, and how he 
manages parking, the Appellant responded that he does live in the area.  The 
Appellant stated that he has a driveway and also a driveway space with a curb that 
indicates it is a driveway space, but because there is no yellow stripe, people are 
always parking there.  The Appellant stated that he is not opposed to Town 
functions which cause parking issues (parade day, Canada Day, etc.); however, 
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he does not want to deal with parking issues on an ongoing day-to-day basis.  The 
Appellant stated that there is a very bad parking situation in this area, as well as in 
the downtown area.  The Appellant confirmed that barring any summer events, he 
can park, or has the right to park, in front of his house.  

 In response to questions regarding the parking issues associated with the 
courthouse, the Appellant responded that court is in session all week long.  The 
Appellant stated that the photographs submitted this evening were taken on  
June 6, 2016 which is when traffic court is held.  The Appellant stated that traffic 
court is always very busy, and that it has been busier since the Town’s speed limit 
has been reduced to 40 kmh.  The Appellant stated that the courthouse does have 
onsite parking, approximately 10 to 15 stalls, but that those stalls are taken up by 
courthouse staff.  

 In response to a question regarding if there are three storey apartments or 
townhouses in the area, the Appellant stated that there are other buildings in the 
area, but that he believed it was within a different zoning designation.   

 In response to a question regarding the Appellant’s concerns with the variances 
granted, the Appellant responded that his concern was due to the increased 
density.   

 In response to a question regarding the Appellant’s concern with parking, the 
Appellant responded that there is insufficient street parking.  The Appellant stated 
that he believes the Applicant should provide onsite parking and should not be 
allowed a variance as it will set a precedence for other developers.  The Appellant 
stated that there are already parking issues in the area, and that the area is being 
used for parking by people attending court or who work in the downtown area.   

 In response to a question regarding the Appellant’s concern with the third storey, 
the Appellant responded that his concern is because the reason for adding the 
extra floor is to create extra living space.  The Appellant stated that if the third floor 
was eliminated, the living space would be reduced to 500 or 600 square feet. 

 In response to a question regarding the Appellant’s concern with the variances for 
the Projections over Setbacks, the Appellant responded that these are too large of 
a variance.  The Appellant stated that the Town has set certain guidelines for 
buildings, and these variances are way over the guidelines. 

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had any further questions of the 
Appellant.  No response was received. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
 
Cheryle Dobbyn of Turner Valley, AB, read her submission provided at the hearing.   
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  No response was received. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
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Elizabeth Welton of 27 Maple Street read her letter dated May 24, 2016 that was 
included in the Agenda Package.  Ms. Welton also submitted photographs of the area of 
the proposed development taken on June 6, 2016.  Ms. Welton stated that these 
photographs were taken from her car as she could not find a parking spot. 
Dave Welton of 27 Maple Street stated: 
 He is confused about the variances as Administration presented that the 

proposed development is viewed as a single dwelling, but he is concerned as the 
proposed development is a multi-unit residential building; 

 There are apartment buildings in the area of the proposed development that have 
been well done and are well organized; 

 There are older homes in the area that are 30 feet tall with two storeys and 
peaked roofs; 

 That even if a flat roof is for water management, the water will have to drain 
somewhere; 

 He has a driveway that can accommodate four parking stalls; 
 The Turnbury condominiums in Crystal Shores have parking issues, and they 

have visitor parking; 
 The proposed development is not in keeping with the rest of the surrounding 

neighbourhood; 
 There are festivals which cause parking issues in the area all year round; and 
 The Board is encouraged to hear and work with the citizens. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speakers for 
clarification.   
 
 In response to a question regarding if the speakers attended the Open House held 

by the Applicant, the speakers responded that they did not hear about it. 
 In response to a question regarding the difference between the proposed 

development and other developments in the area, the speakers responded that 
the difference is that other developments have visitor parking within the confines 
of the development which provides visitors the opportunity to park onsite.  The 
speakers stated that internal parking stalls within the block would be appealing to 
them to help mitigate parking on the street. 

 In response to questions regarding the speaker’s confusion about the ownership 
structure, the speakers responded that their understanding was that if the units 
were taken individually, then no variances would be required.  The variances only 
applied when the units were combined.  The speakers indicated that they did not 
have an issue with the type of ownership (i.e. condo versus rental apartments). 

 In response to a question regarding parking, the speakers responded that they 
cannot park in front of their house as they live in a multi-unit property that has a 
front driveway. 

 
Chair Chan called a recess at 8:25 p.m.  Reconvene at 8:32 p.m. 
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Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
 
Jeremy Bernstein and Heather James-Davies of 85 South Railway Street stated: 
 They are concerned about the precedence the Town is willing to set by approving 

the proposed development; 
 Across the street from them is land for lease/sale which is up against the railroad 

tracks, and they are concerned about additional development approvals and 
parking issues that may occur as a result of further development; 

 The Turnbury condominiums have single car garages with a single driveway for 
each unit (two stalls), as well as parking inside the complex that is designated 
visitor only; 

 Because of the Turnbury parking issues, the Town had to designate a portion of 
Milligan Drive a no-parking zone between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.; 

 The Mesa condominiums in Crystal Shores also have parking issues; 
 The proposed development is squishing a lot of density into a small footprint; 
 Typically garages are used for storage and not for parking; 
 McRae Street is already very congested due to other uses in the area including a 

daycare, school building, courthouse; 
 You cannot drive down McRae Street during the day without having to pull in as 

there is not room for two cars to pass each other; 
 They have concerns about water consumption as there was previously only three 

homes, and the proposed development will have 32; 
 The water from the flat roofs will have to go somewhere; and 
 They questioned if the proposed development was considered when the 

downtown parking study was completed. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speakers for 
clarification.   
 
 In response to a question regarding if the speakers attended the Open House 

held by the Applicant, the speakers responded that they were not made aware of 
it.  The speakers suggested that improved communication is required. 

 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
 
Rob Boyd of 66 Cimarron Meadows Way stated: 
 He is affected by the precedent the proposed development will set, and the 

message it will send to the residents of Okotoks; 
 He feels that it is important to speak on behalf of the residents in the area of the 

proposed development; 
 He feels the proposed development is at the expense of existing residents; 
 There is a parking problem; 
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 He is greatly concerned for home-based businesses in the area that rely on 
available parking close-by; 

 He was impressed with Planning’s reference to the Calgary Metropolitan Plan 
and the South Saskatchewan Regional Plan, and acknowledges that higher 
density is the way of the future; however, fundamental elements of those plans 
(i.e. public transit and nearby employment) do not exist in this instance; 

 The bylaws are representative of the values of the people; however, by allowing 
the proposed development with such large variances, it will set a precedent for 
future development; and 

 The Town should stand by their bylaws and not allow the proposed development 
with such large variances. 

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
 
John Craig of 81 South Railway Street stated: 
 He has lived here since 1980; 
 The Okotoks downtown infrastructure cannot handle a development of this size; 

and 
 There is no room for a development of this size. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
 
Murray McBain of 114 McRae Street stated: 
 He lives right across from the proposed development; 
 He believes that parking is the biggest issue, and that there are too many units for 

the size of the lot; 
Tandem parking counts as one stall; 

 He concurs with previous speakers in that the Turnbury condominiums have 
parking issues; and 

 Glorand Place, which is situated west of the proposed development, also has 
parking issues. 

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  
 
 In response to a question regarding if the speaker attended the Open House held 

by the Applicant, the speaker responded that he had, and confirmed that it was 
hosted by the Applicant.  The speaker indicated that he was not aware of any 
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changes made to the proposed development to alleviate the concerns brought up 
by residents since the Open House.  The speaker indicated that he learned of the 
Open House because a pamphlet was left on his door. 

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had any further questions of the speaker 
for clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.   
 
Don Lindell of 25 Maple Street stated: 
 He has lived in Okotoks for about 20 years; 
 He believes the proposed development is not in the interest of the community or 

the people who live nearby; 
 He believes there would not be an objection if the proposed development was 

similar to the development to the east.  The speaker stated that this development 
is smaller, and there are no parking issues associated with it; 

 He questioned if the proposed development would be allowed to proceed if any of 
the board members lived in the area; 

 McRae Street used to be a horse and buggy street, and it is not capable of handing 
the current traffic volume; 

 The proposed development is not what the neighbourhood needs nor deserves. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak in 
favour of the appeal.  No response was received.   
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak against 
the appeal.   
 
William Bradley of MODhaus, on behalf of and representing the owner, Sahota S B 
Investments Inc., read his letter dated June 6, 2016. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had any questions of the speaker for 
clarification.   
 
 In response to questions regarding the parking review completed in 2013, the 

speaker responded that the study found that there was very little on street 
parking occurring, and that an updated study has not been completed.   

 In response to questions regarding how the flat roof design manages stormwater, 
the speaker responded that this design is used a lot in Alberta and throughout 
Canada, and is designed to capture rainwater runoff, as well as snow melt runoff.  
The speaker stated that pipes are connected to the roofs and the water drains 
down to a pond/tank located underneath the internal driveway.   
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 In response to a question regarding why the flat roof design was used, the 
speaker responded that the flat roof was used because the current architectural 
trend is for a more contemporary flat roof design, and that it was not used for 
stormwater management or to meet the Land Use Bylaw.  

 In response to a question regarding the ownership of the property, the speaker 
stated that Mr. Sahota has owned the property for approximately seven or eight 
years. 

 In response to questions regarding the parking concerns of area residents, the 
speaker stated he did not agree with those concerns, and that the typical parking 
requirement in other communities is 1.5 stalls per unit.  The speaker stated that 
there is on-street parking to handle the overflow for visitors, and that most 
potential purchasers will have one car, perhaps two cars; therefore, parking for 
the proposed development is sufficient. 

 In response to questions regarding the photographs attached to the June 6, 2016 
submission, the speaker stated the photographs were not taken to show parking, 
but to show the mix of housing and development within the area.   

 In response to questions regarding the laneway and the greenspace on the 
proposed development, the speaker responded that both will form part of the 
proposed development, and that they are not Town owned. 

 In response to a question regarding the flat roof design, the speaker responded 
that runoff could be collected off a pitched roof; however, the design of the 
proposed development with the flat roof was to allow a third storey, and further 
living area for proposed buyers. 

 In response to questions regarding what makes the proposed development 
affordable and sustainable, the speaker responded that the economics of 
constructing 32 units on a 1 acre site will make them more affordable to buyers.  
The speaker stated that the mechanical systems and appliances will be energy 
efficient and designed to reduce energy consumption.  The speaker stated that 
the stormwater management is the biggest reason for the proposed development 
being sustainable. 

 In response to a question regarding the walkability scale, the speaker responded 
that the walkability scale is a planning scale and the scale is 1 to 10.  The 
speaker stated that he would rate the proposed development as 10 out of 10 as 
potential purchasers can walk to virtually everything within the Town from this 
location. 

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had further questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak 
against the appeal.   
 
Charles Lemieux of 2 Lineham Avenue stated: 
 He owns the lot directly beside the proposed development; 
 He thinks it is a good idea to have redevelopment in the neighbourhood; 
 He purchased his property for future redevelopment 
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 He agrees that higher density does mean higher traffic; 
 He was walking in the area of the proposed development today around 5:30 

p.m., and he did not observe any parking issues; 
 He believes there are times when there might be parking and traffic issues; and  
 The proposed development might motivate other people to redevelop. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak 
against the appeal.   
 
Terry Moore of High River, AB, stated: 
 He is a realtor and has been involved with the proposed development for 

approximately four years; 
 He has seen very little parking issues around the proposed development; 
 The development originally proposed 24 units, and the owner purchased the 

back lane, and now the site can accommodate 32 units which makes more 
economic sense; 

 It is not the Applicant’s obligation to be responsible for street parking; 
 Only visitors would be using the street parking; 
 The proposed development should proceed as it contributes greatly to Okotoks; 
 The proposed development will be affordable; and  
 The proposed development has a single garage with a driveway similar to other 

developments within the Town. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak 
against the appeal.  No response was received.   
 
K. Humby, Recording Secretary, stated that the following submissions were received 
subsequent to posting of the agenda package, and that copies of these submissions 
were provided to the Board at this evening’s hearing:  
 
 Letter dated June 6, 2016 from William Bradley of MODhaus on behalf of the 

owner, Sahota S B Investments Inc., against the appeal;  
 Undated letter from Betsy McQuade of #303, 15 Lineham Avenue, in favour of the 

appeal;  
 Letter dated May 10, 2016 from the Appellant, Gordon White, which formed part 

of the Development or Subdivision Appeal Form Application included in the 
Agenda Package.  Submitted at the meeting, which was not part of the Appeal 
Application, were photographs of the neighbourhood; and 

 Copy of the verbal submission provided by Cheryle Dobbyn of Turner Valley, AB, 
in favour of the appeal. 
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Ed Povhe of 52 North Railway Street requested permission to speak, and Chair Chan 
granted permission.  Mr. Povhe stated: 
 He did not know about the open house nor the proposed development until the 

Appellant informed him, and he felt he needed to take the time to hear both 
sides; 

 The lot has been empty since 2010, and development of some type should be 
expedited; 

 He believes that as North Americans we have to start living with less area; 
 There is ambiguity of the bylaws in allowing these variances; 
 He sees both sides of the appeal; 
 The issue of parking appears to be contradictory depending on what side the 

speaker is on; 
 He would like to see some sort of development on this property, and would like to 

see something in the middle; and  
 He respects both sides and their views. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Jean Adamson of 29 Poplar Avenue stated that if this is not an adult complex, she is 
concerned that there is no place for children to play, and that they will play on the street, 
further impeding traffic. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the Board had questions of the speaker for 
clarification.  There was no response. 
 
Chair Chan asked if there was anyone else in the audience who would like to speak 
against the appeal.  No response was received.   
 
Chris Davis, SDAB Solicitor, provided procedural advice. 
 
Chair Chan called a recess to go In Camera at 9:38 p.m.  Reconvene at 9:55 p.m. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audience had questions. 
 
Brenda Edstrom of 49 South Railway Street stated:   
 She is concerned about how 32 units will impact water usage; and 
 She is concerned about how the proposed stormwater management system will 

function in a flood event. 
 
Jennifer Garces of High River, AB, stated:   
 She assists the Applicant; 
 There are back yards in at least 16 of the proposed units; 
 She has not observed many children in the area of the proposed development; 

and 
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 The river is within walking distance. 
 
Jeremy Bernstein of 85 South Railway Street stated:   
 He is not against development in general, but he is against the proposed 

development because of the density, and that he feels 32 units is excessive; 
 He suggests that the Applicant should undertake another parking study; 
 There is only one park nearby with slides which he feels is woefully inadequate 

for the needs of children; and 
 He is unsure of how the proposed stormwater management system will work, 

although if it will work, he acknowledges that it will be a good thing for the area. 
 
Val LaRock, lives outside of Okotoks and is a member of the SDAB for the MD stated: 
 There is a huge park at the end of the street; and 
 As a foster parent, she has spent a lot of time at the courthouse, and has never 

seen the parking in the area being congested. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audience had questions.  No response was 
received. 
 
Chair Chan asked if the Board had any questions for clarification of Administration. 
 
 In response to a question regarding the water allocation policy, W. Cardiff, 

Development Officer, responded that she is not an expert on the water allocation 
policy.  The Development Officer stated that when the policy was created, any 
lands currently zoned were not part of the policy as they were already taken into 
consideration.  The Development Officer stated that the policy applies to new 
development.  The Development Officer stated that innovative ideas such a low 
flow faucets and toilets, as well as the elimination of irrigation systems are used 
to conserve water.  

 In response to questions regarding open houses for development, W. Cardiff, 
Development Officer, responded that the Land Use Bylaw does not require a 
developer to hold an open house, but that it is a practice put forward by Council.  
The Development Officer stated that Administration makes the recommendation 
to a developer, but there is no requirement for them to comply.   

 In response to questions regarding the open house held for the proposed 
development, M. Wong, Development Officer, responded that Administration 
asked the Applicant to advertise the open house one week in advance in the 
Western Wheel.  The Development Officer stated that the Applicant was also 
asked to hand deliver notices to adjacent homeowners, and to post something on 
the site of the proposed development. 

 In response to questions regarding permitted and discretionary uses of the RMD 
district, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that Attached Houses are a 
discretionary use with the RMD district.  The Development Officer stated that the 
purpose and intent of this district is to allow a number of different residential 
development types taking into consideration that this is an expansion area for the 
central business district.  The Development Officer stated that in 1980, when the 
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current Land Use Bylaw was adopted, open houses were held and there was 
consultation with the entire Town.  At that time, the area which is now the 
Heritage Mixed Use District, was considered the central business expansion 
district, and that people in that area came forward and said they did not want to 
see that area commercially developed, and they wanted to maintain the historic 
and unique character of the area.  The RMD district was considered a 
redevelopment area and there had previously been a Redevelopment Plan for 
this area  There are sites in this area that are on the walking tour but to The 
Development Officer`s knowledge, no buildings in this area are designated 
historic building or sites.  [NOTE:  following the hearing, The Development Officer 
sent an email to the Board through the Recording Secretary, clarifying that the 
current Land Use Bylaw was adopted in 1998, and consultations took place in 
1997] 

 In response to questions regarding the variance granted with respect to site area, 
W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that the site is 3,533m².  The 
Development Officer stated to accommodate 32 units without a variance, a site 
would have to be 8,928m², almost twice the size of this site. 

 In response to questions regarding the target demographic, W. Cardiff, 
Development Officer, responded that the question should be directed toward the 
Applicant.  The Development Officer stated that in her opinion it would be two 
professionals sharing a household or perhaps empty nesters.  The Development 
Officer stated that the original application was for three bedrooms; however, 
following the advice of Administration, the Applicant reduced the number of 
bedrooms to two. 

 In response to questions regarding the parking issues at the Turnbury 
development in Crystal Shores, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that 
there has been parking issues at this development, and that parking is an issue 
throughout the Town.  The Development Officer stated that people use garages 
for storage, not for parking.   

 In response to questions regarding the stormwater management system,  
W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that she is not qualified to answer 
the questions as it is an engineering issue that would be resolved through a 
development site servicing plan. 

 In response to questions regarding the maximum density allowed under the Land 
Use Bylaw in the RMD district, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that 
at the time the Land Use Bylaw was developed, that would have been the density 
considered adequate for a dwelling unit within a multi-unit project.  The 
Development Officer stated that she believes that it would be substantially less 
today. 

 In response to a question regarding the distinction in the Land Use Bylaw 
between attached versus multi-unit or if they are one and the same, W. Cardiff, 
Development Officer, responded that multi-unit refers to any type of housing 
apartment, attached housing, duplexes; whereas the specific uses are duplexes, 
attached housing or apartments.  The Development Officer stated that the 
minimum area for:  single detached dwellings and duplexes (up and down) in the 
RMD district is 464m²; for duplexes (side by side) and attached housing in the 
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RMD district is 279m²; for apartments in the RMD district is 900m²; and all others 
are at the discretion of the Development Authority.   

 In response to a question regarding why 2.5 stalls are required for tandem 
parking, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that tandem stalls are 
inconvenient and that one space will not get used on a regular basis. 

 In response to a question regarding the age of the Land Use Bylaw and the RMD 
district, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that both were developed in 
1980.  [NOTE:  following the hearing, The Development Officer sent an email to 
the Board through the Recording Secretary, clarifying that the current Land Use 
Bylaw was adopted in 1998, and consultations took place in 1997] 

 In response to questions regarding Maximum Limits for the Building Height of the 
RMD district, W. Cardiff, Development Officer, responded that that Land Use 
Bylaw was amended in 2008, as the maximum limit was originally two storeys, 
and this amendment was made to accommodate 9 foot ceilings.  The 
Development Officer stated the Land Use Bylaw is unclear, but her interpretation 
would be that you can have three storeys if it is within 10m. 

 
Chair Chan asked if the Board had further questions for Administration.  No response 
was received. 
 
Chair Chan asked if the Board had any questions of clarification for the Appellant.  No 
response was received. 
 
Chair Chan asked if the Board had any questions of clarification for the Applicant.   
 
 In response to questions regarding the stormwater management cistern, the 

Applicant’s representative, Mr. William Bradley, responded: 
 The system would probably not be used for regular rainfall, but when there 

are heavier rain events; 
 The system was designed by Jubilee Engineering; 
 The water drains from the roof into pipes which drain naturally into the 

system.  Mr. Bradley stated a tank will hold water and it will eventually 
drain out; 

 The cistern will accommodate extra water until it is eventually gone; 
 The water runs naturally out of the cistern into the street; 
 Mr. Perry Proach of PLP Design, joined Mr. Bradley, and explained that 

the water is contained on site and then dissipates or dissolves.  Mr. 
Proach stated that Jubilee probably designed the system to a minimum 1 
in 100 year flood event but may be increasing now because of the 2013 
floods; 

 The water will eventually come out and go into surrounding properties, but 
at a controlled rate; and 

 The water is pumped from the cistern to the street, but not the same time 
as the rain event. 

 
Chris Davis, SDAB Solicitor, provided procedural advice. 
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Chair Chan invited the Appellant to speak. 
 
The Appellant stated: 
 There is an artesian field on the east end of the property; 
 When there is a heavy rainfall, there are several springs that run down and come 

out of the hill; 
 The east end of the lot was a slew; 
 He is concerned about where the water will flow; 
 A neighbouring house has been flooded twice over the past 10 or 11 years from 

water coming down the hill; and 
 The apartments directly behind the courthouse had issues with soil slumping due 

to the springs coming out of the hill. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audience had questions. 
 
Terry Ward of High River, AB, stated: 
 The springs referred to earlier do not have anything to do with this development 

because the holding tank disperses the water after the storm is over, and it is not 
on the site but on the street; 

 This system more than accommodates a big downpour; 
 The system is almost like a septic system; and 
 If parking is an issue, then the Town should be doing something to deal with it. 
 
Chair Chan asked if the Board had further questions for the Applicant.   
 
 In response to a question regarding if the Applicant was willing to undertake a 

parking study to be presented as evidence at this hearing, Mr. William Bradley 
responded that the Applicant would be willing. 

 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audience had questions. 
 
Asha Szakalski of 26 Maple Street stated: 
 She lives less than a block away from the development; 
 Has there been any assessment on the volume of traffic in the area or would that 

be part of the Traffic Impact Analysis or study mentioned earlier. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audience had questions. 
 
Val LaRock, lives outside of Okotoks and is a member of the SDAB for the MD, stated:  
 The water system talked about by the representative of the Applicant is a good 

thing for the neighbourhood; 
 During a really harsh rain event, instead of the sewers getting backed up and the 

road saturated, the system will maintain the water in an area which is slowly 
released over a period of time; 

 The water can be used on lawns, greenspaces, etc.; and  
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 It will lower water consumption and that will benefit the whole community. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audience had questions. 
 
Peter Newman of 15 Lineham Avenue stated: 
 He lives across the street in the condominium apartments; 
 Currently there are no water table problems, but in Spring when the snow melts, 

Lineham Avenue has water seepage coming up continually when the rest of the 
streets are dry and clear; 

 He has seen the owner of 2 Lineham Avenue pump his basement several times 
in the spring, not just from the immense flood, but from surface or underground 
water that seeps into the basement, and that establishes the concern Mr. White 
was speaking of with respect to springs and water; and 

 He is concerned now of how much water will be held by the cistern, and if it will 
overflow and cross street when it is dumped out. 

 
Chair Chan called a recess to go In Camera at 10:49 p.m.  Reconvene at 10:55 p.m. 
 
Chair Chan stated that the Board determined a Traffic Impact Analysis was not 
required. 
 
Chair Chan asked if any member of the audiences had questions.  No response was 
received. 
 
Chair Chan asked if Administration had any final comments. 
 
W. Cardiff, Development Officer, stated: 
 There are very few multi-unit development sites available in Town so 

redevelopment in older areas in the Town are being considered by developers; 
 Over time, with the development of regional transportation and pathways, 

reliance on motor vehicles will be reduced;  
 The development does require a number of variances, the most significant to site 

area and parking; however, the development is well designed and incorporates 
many features that will benefit the neighbourhood including sidewalks, boulevard 
landscaping, and conversion from overhead to underground utilities; and 

 This development might promote further development in the area. 
 
Chair Chan asked if the Appellant had any final comments. 
 
The Appellant stated: 
 Planning had misinformed him on some aspects of the development, and that he 

was very disappointed in that; 
 He enjoys the neighbourhood and this peaceful area, and feels that this 

development will be a little overwhelming; 
 He would like to see a development built within the guidelines laid down by the 

Town; and  
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 He has no objections to development, but would like that development to stay 
within guidelines.  

 
Chair Chan asked if any other individuals who made representations at the hearing 
would like to make any final comments.  
 
Murray McBain of 114 McRae Street stated that most of the neighbouring area is zoned 
R-MD, and he is concerned that if he wanted to develop his property in the future, he 
will be penalized because of the lack of available parking in the area.   
 
Chair Chan asked if the individuals who made representations at the hearing feel that 
they have had a fair hearing.  All in attendance replied yes.   
 
Chair Chan commented that provincial legislation states that the Board is required to 
hand down the decision within 15 days from the date of hearing.  No decision will be 
binding on the Board until it issues a written decision.   
 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board hearing 2016-02 regarding the decision of 
the Municipal Planning Commission to approve Development Permit Application 125-16 
for a 32 Unit Attached Housing Development and Associated Freestanding Signage 
with variances at 103 McRae Street (Lot 30, Block 5, Plan 141 1351) concluded at 
11:01 p.m. 
 


